2271/72/73/74W

Line or Low Voltage
Humidistat / Dehumidistat
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Whitey
Rodgers

C Operator: Save these instructions for future use! )

FAILURE TO READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY
BEFORE INSTALLING OR OPERATING THIS CONTROL COULD CAUSE
PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

DESCRIPTION

These wall-mounted, line or low voltage humidity controls
are available as a Humidistat commonly used to control
and operate a furnace humidifier or as a Dehumidistat
commonly used to cycle an air conditioning system to
control humidity in an unoccupied home to prevent mil-
dew build-up associated with high humidity levels.

These humidity controls feature a moisture-sensitive
nylon sensing element and also provide positive ON-OFF
settings for manual operation.

2274W

PRECAUTIONS

Ifin doubt about whether yourwiringis line, or low voltage,
have itinspected by a qualified heating and air condition-
ing contractor, electrician, or someone familiar with basic
electricity and wiring.

Do not exceed the specification ratings.

All wiring must conform to local and national electrical
codes and ordinances.
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This control is a precision instrument, and should be
handled carefully. Rough handling or distorting compo-
nents could cause the control to malfunction.

A\ CAUTION

To preventelectrical shock and/or equipmentdam-
age, disconnect electric power to system, at main
fuse or circuit breaker box, until installation is
complete.

Do not short out terminals on primary control to
test. Shortorincorrect wiring will burn out humid-
ity control and could cause personal injury and/or
property damage.

A WARNING

Do not use on circuits exceeding the rated volt-
age. Higher voltage will damage control and could
cause shock or fire hazard.

»
Y//4

EMERSON.

> White-Rodgers is a division
of Emerson Electric Co.
www.white-rodgers.com

PART NO. 37-9600D
Replaces 37-9600C
0528

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL DATA
Electrical Rating:

2271W Humidistat 0.5A, @ 120V AC, 60Hz.

2272W

2273W De-Humidistat 1.0A, @ 120V AC, 60 Hz.
2274W

Pilot Duty 30V AC, 60Hz., 60VA.

INSTALLATION

THERMAL DATA

Setpoint Humdity:
Range: 30 to 80% RH
Diff.: 5% RH

Operating Ambient: 10° to 40° C (50° to 104°F)

SELECT THERMOSTAT LOCATION
Proper location insures that the humidity control will
provide a desired humidity level throughout the home.
Observe the following general rules when selecting a
location.

1. Locate humidity control about 5 ft. above the floor.

2. Install humidity control on a partitioning wall, not on
an outside wall.

3. For most residential applications locate humidity
control adjacent to the existing wall thermostat for
easy installation and wiring.

4. Never expose humidity control to direct light from
lamps, sun, fireplaces or any temperature radiating
equipment.

5. Avoid locations close to windows, adjoining outside
walls, or doors that lead outside.

ROUTE WIRES TO LOCATION

All wiring must conform with local and national electri-
cal codes and ordinances.

1. Probe for obstructions in partition before drilling 1/2"
hole in wall at selected location. Take up quarter
round and drill a small guide hole for sighting (see
Fig. 1). From basement, drill 3/4" hole in partition
floor next to guide hole. In basementless houses,
drill 1/2" hole through ceiling and into partition from
above (see Fig. 1).

A\ CAUTION

To prevent electrical shock and/or equipment
damage, disconnect electrical power to system,
at main fuse or circuit breaker box, until installa-
tionis complete. Verify poweris off with avoltme-
ter.

2. Through this hole drop a light chain, or 6" chain

attached to a strong cord. Snag cord in basement with
hooked wire. In basementless houses, drop cord
through hole in ceiling and down partitioning; snag
cord at the humidistat location.

3. Attach humidistat cable to cord and pull cable through

hole in wall so that 6" of cable protrudes.

4. Position a typical electrical re-work box over 1/2" hole

and cut around outline of electrical box. Pull wiring
through knockout and secure electrical box in wall.

12" HOLE FOR ——>(~
THERMOSTAT WIRE/(

STOUT CORD WITH 6"
CHAIN ATTACHED

™ APPROXIMATELY
BASEBOARD 5 FEET
STRIP MOLDING

Y4" GUIDE HOLE
FOR SIGHTING

¥4" HOLE IN FLOOR OF PARTITION

HOOKED WIRE FOR SNAGGING CHAIN

Figure 1. Routing Thermostat Wires
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ATTACHING HUMIDITY CONTROL
TO ELECTRICAL BOX

. With wallplate still attached to humidity control and
wires through wallplate, connect leads together; one
black to Line, other black to Load and secure with wire
nuts. Connect green wire to electrical box ground.
(see Fig. 2)

. Remove the two screws from the humidity control
cover and separate the humidity control from wallplate
by gripping the wallplate in one hand. Use the other
hand to pull gently at the top and bottom of the humidity
control.

. Push wire connections into electrical box, place
wallplate over electrical box (insuring wallplate is right
end up for vertical or horizontal) line up mounting holes
and fasten wallplate with screws supplied. (see Fig. 3)

. Holding humidity control, push switch wires into elec-
trical box and snap humidity control onto wallplate.
Re-install the two screws removed in step 2.

. Turn on power to system.

A\ CAUTION

Cover screws must be installed to prevent elec-
trical shock hazard.

Figure 2.
Connecting Humidity
HUMIDITY Switch Wires
CONTROL
WALL
MOUNTING PLATE

SCREWS

MOUNTING
SCREWS

Figure 3.
Attaching Wallplate
to Electrical Box.

HUMIDITY
CONTROL

WIRING

All wiring must conform with local and national electrical codes and ordinances.

TYPE 2271/2272 HUMIDISTAT

All wiring diagrams are for typical
systems only. Refer to equipment
manufacture's instructions for spe-
cific system wiring information.

FAN CONTROL

WIRE
NUTS

GREEN WIRE

o o —%

24vAC 120vAC LINE

FURNACE
HUMIDIFIER

Py .
NEUTRAL

TRANSFORMER

FURNACE
BLOWER
MOTOR

Figure 4. Typical Furnace Humidifier Humidistat Wiring Diagram
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Figure 5. Typical Parallel Wiring Diagram of Dehumidistat with
1E56/1F56(W) Heat/Cool Low Voltage Thermostat

TYPE 1E56/1F56(W) THERMOSTAT

THERMOSTAT
SWITCH cooL
FIXED
COOLING / HEAT

BIMETAL ADJ. HEATING ANTIC.

THERMOSTAT
TYPE 2273/2274 CAPTIVE
DEHUMIDISTAT FAN l ,—,L SCREWS
SWTCH coo- = HEar
o [e]

o /| SUBBASE

AUTO ON

Q!

?—0—? : Q OJ
1 03
i~ (s
(B - o=
e B - - -[030] <— SYSTEM
SWITCH
J_ GREEN WIRE ofF,
________ [ ~
IR s O AR \—\(} -------------
WIRE
P SYSTEM
NUTS / FIELD-
7 INSTALLED
24vAC 120vAC  JUMPER
FAN COOLING HEATING
RELAY RELAY SYSTEM
DEHUMIDISTAT T TRANSFORMER I
FIELD-WIRING
NOTE:

TYPE 2273/2274
DEHUMIDISTAT

AUXILIARY RELAY
CONTACTS
S.P.S.T N.O.

WIRE
NUTS

IF COOLING BLOWER DOES NOT OPERATE, ENERGIZED
THROUGH "G" TERMINAL OF THERMOSTAT SUB-BASE WHEN
DEHUMIDISTAT ISENERGIZED.REFERTOFIG. 6, FOR AUXILIARY
RELAY WIRING TO ENERGIZE BLOWER.

JUMPER THERMOSTAT
WIRE
TN TYPE 1F90(W)
F@* (roy-—(7) ———— NOTE:
H SYSTEM

AUXILIARY RELAY REQUIRED ON

7

AUX.

COOLING FAN HEATING

DIGITALHEAT/COOL THERMOSTATS
WHICH HAVE TRIAC OUTPUT ON "Y*"
TERMINAL.

TRANSFORMER

DEHUMIDISTAT
FIELD-WIRING

RELAY RELAY RELAY SYSTEM
.
24vAC 120vAC
LOCATE AUXILIARY

RELAY AT FURNACE

Figure 6. Typical Parallel Wiring Diagram of Dehumidistat with 1F90(W) Heat/Cool

Low Voltage Digital Thermostat

OPERATION

HUMIDISTAT CONTROL

Normally, the system is wired so that the Furnace humidi-
fier can operate only when the furnace blower is operat-
ing, and only if the Humidistat control is calling for humid-
ity. If the furnace blower is also used for the air-
conditioning system, the humidistat should be turned to
full "OFF" during the cooling season.

SETTING & ADJUSTMENT

1. Although a relative humidity environment of 45-50%
may be desirable, setting your humidistat at this point
whenthe outside temperatureis below-1°C (30°F) can
cause condensation on windows and walls. Contin-
ued condensation for extended periods of time may
resultin structural damage. Use the following chart, as
a guide for maximum dial settings for various outdoor
temperatures. If condensation forms at these sug-

4

gested settings, reduce the humidistat setting by
successive 5% increments. After each reduction in
setting allow 6 hours for equilibrium to be reached
before further re-adjustment.

An operational check can be made as follows:

a. Turn humidistat knob to "ON" position. Turn the
thermostat fan switch to "ON" the humidifier should
start.

b. Then rotate knob to desired setting.

c. Turn thermostat fan switch back to "AUTO".

At Outside °C -20 -10 -5 Above 0°
Temperature °F 0 +10 +20 Above +20°
Recommended 25% | 30% | 35% 40%
Setting
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DEHUMIDISTAT CONTROL

A dehumidistat wired in parallel may be used to maintain
the relative humidity level during unoccupied times re-
By cycling an air
conditioning system the relative humidity is maintained to
help prevent high humidity levels which are associated

gardless of ambient temperature.

with mold and mildew build-up.

4\ CAUTION

Do not use parallel wiring if compressor is not
equiped with low temperature protection. Oper-
ating compressor without low temperature pro-
tection will damage compressor and could cause
personal injury and/or property damage.

The Emerson logo is a
trademark and a service mark
of Emerson Electric Co.

5

SETTING & ADJUSTMENT

1. A relative humidity environment of 50-55% is desir-

able during the summer. To achive this the cooling
thermostat would be set at a higher than occupied
temperature or off. The dehumidistat will cycle the air
conditioning system as required to maintain the rela-
tive humidity setting.

. An operational check can be made as follows:

a. Turn dehumidistat knob to "ON" position. The
cooling system and blower should start.

b. Then rotate knob to desired setting.
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2271/72/73/74W

Humidostat a basse tension
ou tension du secteurt

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

White
Rodgers

C Utilisateur : conservez ces instructions pour vous y référer au besoin !)

S| VOUS NE LISEZ PAS ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D’INSTALLER ET D'UTILISER LA COMMANDE, VOUS RISQUEZ DE CAUSER
DES BLESSURES ET DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS.

Ces humidostats muraux fonctionnant a basse tension
ou atension du secteur sont disponibles en deux configu-
rations: pour commander un humidificateur; ou pour
commander un déshumidificateur, un ventilateur
d'échappement ou un systéme de climatisation qui est
mis en marche occasionnellement dans le but d'assurer
dans une habitation inoccupée le maintien d'un niveau
d'humidité assez bas pour prévenirlaformation de mildoiu.

Ces humidostats sont dotés d'un détecteur de nylon et
d'un bouton avec positions ON et OFF pour le
fonctionnement manuel.

DESCRIPTION

2274W

PRECAUTIONS

Si vous n’étes pas certain de la tension du cablage de
votre systéme (soit & basse tension ou a la tension du
réseau), faites inspecter celui-ci par un électricien, un
entrepreneur agréé en chauffage et climatisation ou une
personne qui a des connaissances de base en électricité
et en cablage.

Ne dépassez pas les charges nominales.
Toutle cablage doit étre conforme aux codes etréglements

locaux et nationaux qui régissent les installations
électriques.

TABLE DES MATIERES

DESCHPLION ...ttt
Précautions ........
Spécifications
INSEANALION ... 2
Choix du I'emplacement de I'humidostat
Acheminement du cablage au site
Installation du cablage
Montage de I'humidostat
Mode d'e@mMPIOi ......ooviiiiiiiiiic e 4
Commande d'humidification
Commande de déshumidification

Cette commande est un instrument de précision qui doit
étre manipulé avec soin. Elle peut se détraquer si elle est
manipulée de facon négligente ou si des composantes
sont déformées.

A\ ATTENTION

Afin de prévenir les chocs électriques et les dommages
matériels, coupez I'alimentation électrique au panneau
dedistribution électrique principal pendant!’installation.

Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes de la commande
principalelors des essais. Les court-circuitetlecablage
inadéquat endommageront lacommande d'humidité et
risquent d’entrainer des blessures et des dommages
matériels.

4\ AVERTISSEMENT

N’installez pas cet appareil sur des circuits qui dépas-
sent la tension spécifée. Une tension trop élevée peut
endommager la commande et poser des risques de
chocs électriques et d’incendie.

& White-Rodgers est une division
d Emerson Electric Co.
www.white-rodgers.com

EMERSON.

PIECE NO 37-9600D

Replaces 37-9600C
0528
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SPECIFICATIONS

FICHE ELECTRIQUE

Charges électriques :
2271W Humidostat d’humidification
2272W  0,5A 4120V c.a., 60Hz.

2273W Humidostat de déshumidification:
2274W 10A al20Vc.a., 60Hz
Charge de veilleuse : 30V c.a., 60Hz., 60VA.

FICHE THERMIQUE
Points de consigne:

30 a80% H.R

Plage d’humidite : .
5% H.R.

Différentiel :

Plage de températures

de fonctionnement : 10° a 40° C (50° a 104°F)

INSTALLATION

CHOIX D'UN SITE POUR LE THERMOSTAT
Placé au bon endroit, 'humodistat pourra assurer dans
tout le foyer le taux d'’humidité désiré. Choisissez-en
'emplacement entenantcompte desrecommandations
suivantes:

1. Placez la commande environ & 5 pi. (1,5 m) au-
dessus du plancher.

2. Installez la commande sur une cloison et non sur un
mur extérieur.

3. Pour la plupart des applications résidentielles, vous
pouvez simplifier l'installation et le céblage de
I'humidostat en le placant & cbte du thermostat
d'ambiance.

4. N'exposez pasdirectementlacommande alalumiere
d'une lampe, aux rayons du soleil, ni & la chaleur
d'un foyer ou d'un radiateur.

5. Evitez d'installer la commande prés d'une fenétre,
d'un mur extérieur ou d'une porte qui mene a
I'extérieur.

ACHEMINEMENT DU CABLAGE

Tout le céblage doit étre conforme aux codes et
reglements locaux et nationaux quirégissent les instal-
lations électriques.

1. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'obstacles dans le
mur, puis percez-y un trou de 1/2" a I'endroit choisi.
Enlevez ensuite le quart de rond et percez dans le
plancher un petit trou de guidage (voir la figure 1).
Au sous-sol, percez dans le plancer de la cloison,
prés du trou de guidage, un trou de 3/4". Dans les
batiments sans sous-sol, percez un trou de 1/2"

B A A TTENTION)

Afin de prévenir les décharges électriques et les
dommages matériels, coupez Il'alimentation
électrique au panneau de distribution principal
pendant l'installation. Vérifiez a l'aide d'un
voltmeétre que le courant a bel et bien été coupé.

dans le plafond entre les parois de la cloison (voir la
figure 1).

. Passez par le trou que vous avez percé dans le mur

une chainette ou une corde solide avec une chainette
de 6" attachée au bout. Accrochez la chainette au
sous-sol a l'aide d'un crochet de fil de fer. Dans les
batiments sans sous-sol, passez la chainette par le
trou percé dans le plafond et accrochez-la par le trou
percé dans le mur pour l'installation de la commande.

. Attachez le cablage de I'humidostat a la chainette et

faites-le passer parle trou dans le mur;laissez pendre
au moins 6" de céblage.

. Placez une boite de raccordement électrique typique

de 2"x 3" sur le trou de 1/2" et découpez dans le mur
le contour de la boite de raccordement. Passez le
cablage dans le trou a l'arriére de le boite et fixez cette
derniére au mur.

u A/'//
_TROU DE %2"POUR — 24
LE CABLAGE DU THERMOSTAT
CORDE SOLIDE ATTACHEE
A UNE CHAINE DE 6"
™ ENVIRON
5 PIEDS
PLINTHE
TROU DE GUIDAGE
DE V4"

TROU DE 34" DANS LE PLANCHER
DE LA CLOISON

FIL DE FER REPLIE POUR ACCROCHER LA CHAINE

Figure 1. Acheminement du cablage au site
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MONTAGE DE LA COMMANDE
DANS LA BOITE DE RACCORDEMENT

1. Pendant que la commande est encore montée sur le
socle, par lequel passent les fils, exécutez ainsi les
raccordements:un fil noir sur le secteur, l'autre sur la
charge, en prenant soin de les relier a l'aide de
marettes. Raccordez le fil vert sur la prise de terre de
la boite de raccordement (voir la figure 10).

2. Retirez les deux vis du couvercle de la commande et
séparez la commande de son socle:tenez le socle
d'une main et, de l'autre, tirez doucement le haut et le
bas de la commande.

%

3. Repoussez les fils raccordés dans la boite, placez le
socle surla boite de raccordement en prenant soin que VIS DE
le socle est orienté correctement a la verticale ou a MONTAGE
I'horizontale, alignez les trous de montage et fixez le
socle a I'aide des vis fournies (voir la figure 11).

4. Engagez la commande sur le socle en faisant soin de
faire glisser les fils dans la boite de raccordement.
Réinstallez les deux vis du couvercle que vous avez
retirées a I'étape 2.

5. Rétablissez le courant qui alimente le systéme.

_ ATTENTION

Les vis du couvercle doivent étre installées dans
le but de prévenir les risques de décharge
électrique.

Figure 2.
Raccordement des
HUMIDOSTAT fils de I'humidostat

SOCLE

VIS DE
MONTAGE

Figure 3.
Montage du socle
sur la boite de
raccordement
électrique

HUMIDOSTAT

CABLAGE

Tout le cablage doit étre conforme aux codes et réglements locaux et nationaux
qui régissent les installations électriques.

Les schémas de cablage ci-dessous
ne font qu'illustrer des systemes
COMMANDE DE HUMIDIFICATION typlqu.es. VeunleAz consulter les in-
2271/2272 structions de céblage exactes du
fabricant de I'équipement.

COMMANDE DE
VENTILATEUR

MARETTES J: FIL VERT

SOUS TENSION
° [ J )—{ H

24V c.a. 120V c.a. LIGNE
ya ‘ |
NEUTRE

L TRANSFORMATEUR

)

HUMIDIFICATEUR
D'APPAREIL DE
CHAUFFAGE

OTEUR D
VENT. DE
CHAUFF

Figure 4. Schéma de cablage typique de I'humidostat pour un
humidificateur d'appareil de chauffage
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Figure 5. Schéma typique de cablage de la commande de
déshumidification en paralléle avec un thermostat de chauffage et
de climatisation a basse tension 1E56/1F56(W)

THERMOSTAT 1E56/1F56(W)

i COMMANDE DE
DESHUMIDIFICATION 2273/2274

COMMUTATEUR

CLIMATISATION

CHAUFFAGE

ANTIC. CHAUF. REGL..

MARETTES

RELAIS
DE VENT.

RELAIS
DE CLIM.

l

CABLAGE SUR PLACE
DE LA COMMANDE DE

_A_G__D__/C
[/ D

THERMOSTAT
VIS
l i l PRISONNIERES
\_ 4
oo+ are HE4r
o — o
} SOCLE
| OJ
| O%
:
ry o= COMMUTATEUR
i I -~ "972 " SYSTEME
°F,
/ImSTT T > N =
SRR O R
CAVALIER SYSTEME

INSTALLE
SUR PLACE

SYSTEME
DE CHAUF
TRANSFORMATEUR ‘

DESHUMIDIFICATION

i COMMANDE DE
DESHUMIDIFICATION 2273/2274

CONTACTS UNIPOLAIRES

DU RELAIS AUXILIAIRE

‘7 FIL VERT

MARETTES

f@:{ @f

UNIDIRECTIONNELS (SPST)
NORMALEMENT OUVERTS (NO)

.

CABLAGE SUR PLACE

SYSTEME
DE CHAUF

RELAIS
AUX.

RELAIS
DE CLIM.

RELAIS
DU VENT,

NOTE:

SILE VENTILATEUR DE CLIMATISATION NE FONCTIONNE PAS, LE
METTRE SOUS TENSION PAR LA BORNE G DU SOCLE LORSQUE
LA COMMANDE DE DESHUMIDIFICATION EST MISE SOUS TEN-
SION. SE REPORTER A LA FIG.6, QUI DECRIT LE CABLAGE DU
RELAIS AUXILIAIRE SERVANT AMETTRE LE VENTILATEUR SOUS
TENSION.

THERMOSTAT
N TYPE 1F90(W)

SYSTEME

CAVALIER

2

NOTE:

UN RELAIS AUXILIAIRE EST
OBLIGATOIREAVECLES THERMO-
STATS DE CHAUFFAGE ET DE
CLIMATISATION NUMERIQUES

TRANSFORMATEUR

DE LA COMMANDE DE l l J. i

DOTES D'UNE SORTIE A TRIAC

DESHUMIDIFICATION
PLACER LE RELAIS AUXILIAIRE

AVEC L'APPAREIL DE CHAUFFAGE

SUR LABORNEY.

[
24V c.A.[l:Ij::lzov CA.

Figure 6. Schéma typique de cablage du déshumidostat en paralléle avec un
thermostat de chauffage et de climatisation numérique a basse tension 1F90(W)

MODE D'EMPLOI
COMMANDE D'HUMIDIFICATION

Le systéme est habituellement cablé de fagon & mettre en
marche I'humidificateur d'appareil de chauffage
uniqguement lorsque le ventilateur de l'appareil de
chauffage est en marche et seulement si I'humidostat
déclenche un appel d'humidification. Lors de la période
de climatisation, sile ventilateur de I'appareil de chauffage
sert aussi pour le systeme de climatisation, placez le
bouton de I'humidostat & OFF et mettez I'humidificateur a
l'arrét.

REGLAGE

1. Bien qu'une humidité relative ambiante de 45 a 50%
soit désirable, régler I'numidostat a un tel point de
consigne lorsque la température a l'extérieur est
inférieure a-1°C (30°F) risque d'entrainer la formation
de condensation sur les fenétres et les murs. La
présence de condensation pendant une longue période

4

peut causer des dommages a la charpente. Se re-
porter au diagramme ci-contre comme guide duréglage
d'humidité maximum en fonction de la température a
I'extérieur. S'ily acondensation aux points de consigne
suggérés, alors baisser le réglage par tranches
successives de 5%. Apres chaque baisse, attendre 6
heures qu'un équilibre s'établisse avant de changer a
nouveau le réglage.

. La vérification du fonctionnement peut étre exécutée
de la maniére suivante:

a. Régler le bouton de I'humidostat a la position de
MARCHE (ON). Régler le commutateur du ventilateur
du thermostat a la position de MARCHE (ON).
L'humidificateur devrait se mettre en marche.

b. Replacer le bouton au point de consigne désiré.

c. Remettre le commutateur du ventilateur du thermo-
stat a la position AUTO.
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REGLAGE
Température °C -20 -10 -5 Supérieure 0°
a l'exterérieur °F 0 +10 +20 Supérieure
+20° 1. Untaux d'humidité relative de 50 & 55% est désirable
] pendantl'été. Pour obtenir ce taux, régler le thermostat
Sjg;%g 25% | 30% | 35% 40 % de climatisation & un point de consigne supérieur & la
température d'occupation ou l'arréter. La commande

de déshumidification commandera au besoin la mise
en marche du systéme de climatisation de maniére a
maintenir le taux d’humidité ambiante choisi.

COMMANDE DE DESHUMIDIFICATION 2. La vérification du fonctionnement peut étre exécutée

de la maniére suivante:

Une comr_nqnde_de déshumidifif:a_\tic_)n.c,élblée.en paralléle a. Régler le bouton de la commande de
peut servir a maintenir le taux d'himidité relative constant déshumidification a la position de MARCHE (ON). Le
pendant les périodes dinoccupation peu importe la systéme de climatisation et le ventilateur devraient se

température ambiante. En faisant appel a un systéme de
climatisation, cette méthode maintient I'humidité relative
constante tout en évitant les niveaux d'’humidité élevés
gue l'on associe avec la formation de moisissure et de
mildiou.

4\ ATTENTION

Ne cablez pas la commande en paralléle si le
compresseur n'est pas doté d'un dispositif de
protection a basse température. S'il était utilisé
sans un tel dispositif, le compresseur pourrait
étre endommagé et pourrait entrainer
desblessures et des dégats matériels.

mettre en marche.
b. Replacer le bouton au point de consigne désiré.

Le logo Emerson est une marque
de commerce et de service
d’Emerson Electric Co.
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